Bustiy |
Riversi .
uu:ael sf:n'.':ﬁls Board Briefs

=
[ Riverside
Local Schools

October 24 2024 Board Meeting

Minutes from the September 26, 2024 Board Meeting, October 8, 2024 Special Meeting and October 14, 2024
Work Session were approved.

The following Finance/Audit recommendations were approved:

X3

R

K2
%

R
%

K2
%

R
%

K2
%

R
%

Approval of the monthly financial reports and check payment register report for September, 2024.

Approval of the following grant applications and awards:
1. Ohio STEM Learning Network (OSLN) in the amount of $5,000.00, OSLN STEM Classroom Grant
Program, Fund 018.

Approval of three-year agreement with Logicalis for Cisco Flex service support for the district's phone
system in the amount of $17,440.80 per year effective October 10, 2024 through October 9, 2027.

Approval of an agreement with OARnet through July 30, 2029 for VMware Cloud Foundation Edge 5
software licenses at a total cost of $16,223.04.

Approval of a purchase order to Discovery Education in the amount of $21,420.00 for educational
streaming services for elementary and secondary students.

Approval of an Addendum to the 2024-2025 school year Aligned School District Service Agreement between
the Riverside Local School District and the ESC of the Western Reserve for salary adjustments for the
2024-2025 school year.

Approval of Then and Now Certificates over $3,000 per ORC section 5705.41:

1.
2.

3.

10.

11.

12.

to Adler Team Sports in the amount of $3,240.00 for baseball jerseys and pants.

to Signature Health in the amount of $20,060.00 for mental health services provided in June and
July, 2024.

to Gardiner in the amount of $11,245.00 for repair services and installation of a new compressor for
BOE offices.

to Healthcare Billing Services, Inc in the amount of $6,032.96 for the FY22 Medicaid Final
Settlement billing.

to the ESC NEO in the amount of $11,212.50 for substitute teacher payroll for August 26-30, 2024.
to the ESC NEO in the amount of $6,560.00 for Crossroads student tuition for August and
September, 2024.

to the ESC WR in the amount of $11,370.92 for Payment 1 of 11 for Broadmoor 1:1 Aides.

to the ESC WR in the amount of $3,150 for Juvenile Detention Center expenses for July, 2024.

to Footprints Center for Autism in the amount of $4,830.00 for August, 2024 Extended School Year
for special needs students.

to Hogan Transportation in the amount of $11,571.70 for transportation services in August and
September, 2024.

to Emmanuel Ventures in the amount of $37,125 for transportation services in August and
September, 2024.

to ABA Outreach Services in the amount of $28,037.10 for behavioral consulting services in August
and September, 2024.

Approval of to accept the following donations:

1.

2.

12 Meta Quest 2 Headsets, 10 Meta Quest 2 Elite Straps, 2 Meta Quest 2 Elite Straps with
battery pack and 5 Anker MEta Quest 2 charging stations from Steris Corporation.
$4,000.00 from the Class of 1964 to the Class of 1964 Scholarship Fund



The following Personnel recommendations were approved:

< Approval of payment of Science of Reading stipends to educators who have completed the applicable

professional development requirements under Ohio House Bill 33 of the 135th General Assembly. The cost
of these stipends will be reimbursed to the Riverside Local School District by the Ohio Department of
Education and Workforce.

Kaleigh Gil $1,200.00
Amanda Kelleher $1,200.00
Thomas Reilly $1,200.00
Christina Sherwood $1,200.00

Retirement

% Carol Campbell-Rady, Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary, effective December 31, 2024.
% Karen Palmer, Transportation Operator, effective December 31, 2024.
% Georgianne McNeil, Latchkey Coordinator, effective December 1, 2024.

Resignation
Deborah Mills, Nutrition Services at Riverside Campus, effective September 24, 2024.
K

aren Bidlack, Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary, effective September 27, 2024.
Tina Zaby, Educational Assistant at LaMuth Middle School, effective October 3, 2024.

K2 R ®,
X X QIR X g

Transfer

2

< Shannon Borris, from Educational Assistant at LaMuth Middle School to Nutrition Services at Riverside
Campus, Step-7, effective November 1, 2024.

< Lana Dawson, from Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary to Educational Assistant at LaMuth

Middle School, Step-1, effective November 1, 2024.

Employment

% Fredricka Betts, long-term Science teacher at Riverside Campus, One-Year Limited Contract, BA+0, Step-0,
effective October 25, 2024.

% Joshua Zeedrich, Spanish Interpreter, paid by timesheet, as needed, effective October 1, 2024.

« Kimberly Atchley, Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary, increase in hours from 2.17 to 3 hours
per day, effective October 21, 2024.

« Kimberly Babcock, Nutrition Services at Riverside Campus, increase of 6 contracted days to have a total of
180-day work day calendar, effective for the 2024-2025 school year.

K2
%

Sharon Swartzwelder, Part-Time Special Needs Assistant at LaMuth Middle School, voluntary reduction
in hours from 2.5 hours per day to 2.0 hours per day, effective October 7, 2024.

R
L X4

Sharon Swartzwelder, Transportation Operator, increase in hours due to route change from 4.5 hours per
day to 6 hours per day, effective October 7, 2024.

% Lana Dawson, Educational Assistant, to work and transition as needed at LaMuth Middle School outside
of her contracted hours at Buckeye Elementary from October 23, 2024 to October 31, 202, step-1, paid by
timesheet.

% Shawn Webster, 12-Month Maintenance, One-Year Limited Contract, Step-8, effective November 18, 2024.

< Linda Daniels, Evening Custodian at Buckeye Elementary, One-Year Limited Contract, Step-6, effective
November 1, 2024. Pending verification of experience needed for step/pay advancement.

< Joan Zovko, 12-Month Float Custodian, Correction of two steps retroactive to August 1, 2022. Step
placement for the 2024-25 contract year will be Step-13 from Step-11.



Supplemental Contracts

K2 K2 K2 K2 K2 2 K2 K2 K2
XA X R X R X R X I X SR XS 4

Taylor Valaitis Basketball-Girls 8th Grade $2,926.00
Justin Toth Wrestling-Head Coach $8,777.00
Frank Shaffer Wrestling-Varsity Assistant $5,014.00
Brian Scheider Swimming- Head Coach $4,177.00
Kathy Babcock Swimming-Assistant $4,177.00
Mary Beth White Swimming-Assistant $3,344.00
Clay Babcock Swimming-Assistant Volunteer
Amy Bush Swimming-Assistant Volunteer
Jessica Stonecipher-Araps  Gymnastics $4,177.00
Classified Substitutes
Educational Asst  Bidlack, Karen
Educational Asst Rauch, Jessica
Educational Asst  Ross, Cheryl
Latchkey Coord. Walker, Jennifer
Nutrition Services Travis, Catherine
Secretary Rauch, Jessica
Transp. Operator Price, Crystal
Salary Schedule Advances
Name Building From To Step
Bradley Allen JRW MA+9 MA+15 14
Miles Anderson RHS MA MA+9 7
Denise Berdis JRW MA+15 MA+30 24
Bailey Brainard Riverview BA BA+15 1
Jonathan Breech LaMuth BA+24 MA 13
JenniferCooper JRW MA MA+9 9
Dena Coyne Melridge MA MA+15 14
Michael Dingman JRW MA+9 MA+15 27
Steven Franz JRW MA+15 MA+30 13
Nathaniel Freeman RHS MA+9 MA+15 9
Abigail Hartmann CAO MA+15 MA+30 18
Drew Hartmann RHS MA+9 MA+15 20
Katherine Kaschak-Quick Parkside BA+9 BA+24 7
Lucia Knowles Parkside MA+15 MA+30 14
Anne Lowe Parkside MA+15 MA+30 23
Jessica Marut RHS BA+24 MA 2
Alexa Matejka Buckeye BA BA+15 2
Bobbi Jo Murphy LaMuth MA+15 MA+30 16
Glenn Obergefell RHS MA+15 MA+30 27
William Ross RHS MA+15 MA+30 18
David Schwartz JRW MA+9 MA+15 27
Brittany Sintic RHS BA+15 MA 8
Krysten Studer Parkside BA+9 BA+15 3
Matthew Terelle RHS MA+15 MA+30 16
John Wakim LaMuth MA+15 MA+30 15
Pamela Wooledge Melridge BA+9 BA+15 6
Alexis Yarshen Parkside BA+24 MA 4



Academic Incentive/Professional Development Reimbursement

Teacher

Brad Allen

Jamie Barney
Scott Binkiewicz
Phillip Baioni
Jonathan Breech
Jessica Byrum
Michael Caldwell
Lauren Cantini
Jennifer Cooper
Dena Coyne
Christy Daugherty
Ruth DeMastry
Michael Dingman
James Field

Julie Foote

Steven Franz
Nathaniel Freeman
Kellie Galante
Kaleigh Gil
Elizabeth Goodge
Jaclyn Halsey
Abby Hartmann
Drew Hartmann
Heather Hopkins
Stacy Inbody
Jennifer Johnson
Adam Kalb
Katherine Kaschak-Quick
Amy Keefer

Alyssa Keim
Melissa Kleinknecht
Kimberly Knight
Lucia Knowles
Sharon Landgraf
Megan Layhew
Sally Lehman
Janeese Mackey
Kelli Marks

Alexa Matejka
Karie Matejka
Kristen McDevitt
Jaime MclIntyre
Tara McKnight
Bobbi Jo Murphy
Kristen Myers
Vanessa Nielsen
Glenn Obergefell
Lynn Palek
Christopher Porostosky
Mary Jo Przela
Elizabeth Rhomberg
William Ross
Melissa Rusnak
Cassandra Salmi
David Schwartz
Brittany Sintic

Approved
$735.00
$635.00
$475.00
$635.00
$1,000.00
$588.00
$735.00
$1,000.00
$735.00
$735.00
$908.00
$600.00
$894.00
$1,000.00
$735.00
$825.00
$1,000.00
$890.00
$620.00
$735.00
$360.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$680.00
$680.00
$573.00
$950.00
$427.00
$740.00
$648.00
$735.00
$1,000.00
$963.00
$840.00
$475.00
$475.00
$395.00
$755.00
$1,000.00
$140.00
$1,000.00
$540.00
$835.00
$158.00
$420.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$420.00
$735.00
$185.00
$384.75
$1,000.00
$585.00
$415.00
$735.00
$1,000.00




R
%
R
%

R
R4

2
**

2
**

2
%

Teresa Sternberg $159.00

Amanda Smith $415.00
Krysten Studer $420.00
Matthew Terelle $735.00
Katherine Terman $447.00
John Wakim $600.00
Katherine Watson $280.00
Joyell Weimer $415.00
Pamela Wooledge $1,000.00
Alexis Yarshen $1,000.00
Total $45,191.75
Administrators Approved
Julian Eckles $2,500.00
Richard Frimel $840.00
Michael Hall $2,490.00
Alison Hardy $1,446.72
Michael Patrizi $600.00
Gretchen Wakim $600.00
Total $8,476.72

The following Building and Grounds/Operations recommendations were approved

Approval of a purchase order with Diamond Door, LLC to replace the welding lab doors in Riverside High
School, a set of doors in John R Williams and three exterior doors at the house at a total cost of $25,163.95.

Approval of a purchase order with DeSantis Solutions for the purchase of two new riding floor scrubber
machines at a total cost of $24,300.00.

Approval of a purchase order with Stalls Plus to install additional new bathroom stall partitions at the
Riverside Campus at a total cost of $47,350.00.

Approval of a purchase order with Thomas Fence Co. Inc. for retention pond fencing at Parkside and
Riverview elementary schools at a total cost of $48,500.00.

Approval of an agreement from ThenDesign Architecture (TDA) for design services related to the Riverview
Elementary School Expansion and Improvement Project in the amount of $325,000.00.

The following Curriculum & Programming recommendations were approved

R
0‘0

Approval of the Preschool Family Handbook for the 2024-2025 school year.

Board of Education Business

R
%

R
%

Approval of the Riverside Local School District Board of Education to send out by email a communication to
the Riverside Local School District to inform about the progress, planning, and direction of the Board of
Education. The Board of Education designates Scott Fishel to meet with Director of Marketing and
Communications on Monday, October 28, 2024 to formulate the email communication. The email will be
sent on Monday, October 28, 2024.

Approval of the Board of Education to require the chairperson on the Buildings and Grounds Committee to
direct the items that will be placed on the Board of Education agenda at each Board of Education meeting
based on the discussions at the Buildings and Grounds Committee meeting.

This ends all official action by the Board of Education.

Next Meeting: Curriculum & Programming Committee Meeting - November 14, 2024 7:30 a.m.

Finance/Audit & Personnel Committee Meeting - November 14, 2024 8:30 a.m.
Policy Committee Meeting - November 18, 2024 7:30 a.m.

Building and Grounds Committee Meeting - November 19, 2024 7:30 a.m.
Board of Education Meeting - November 21, 2024 7:00 p.m.



