

# **Board Briefs**



## October 24 2024 Board Meeting

Minutes from the September 26, 2024 Board Meeting, October 8, 2024 Special Meeting and October 14, 2024 Work Session were approved.

## The following Finance/Audit recommendations were approved:

- Approval of the monthly financial reports and check payment register report for September, 2024.
- Approval of the following grant applications and awards:
  - 1. Ohio STEM Learning Network (OSLN) in the amount of \$5,000.00, OSLN STEM Classroom Grant Program, Fund 018.
- Approval of three-year agreement with Logicalis for Cisco Flex service support for the district's phone system in the amount of \$17,440.80 per year effective October 10, 2024 through October 9, 2027.
- Approval of an agreement with OARnet through July 30, 2029 for VMware Cloud Foundation Edge 5 software licenses at a total cost of \$16,223.04.
- Approval of a purchase order to Discovery Education in the amount of \$21,420.00 for educational streaming services for elementary and secondary students.
- Approval of an Addendum to the 2024-2025 school year Aligned School District Service Agreement between the Riverside Local School District and the ESC of the Western Reserve for salary adjustments for the 2024-2025 school year.
- ♦ Approval of Then and Now Certificates over \$3,000 per ORC section 5705.41:
  - 1. to Adler Team Sports in the amount of \$3,240.00 for baseball jerseys and pants.
  - 2. to Signature Health in the amount of \$20,060.00 for mental health services provided in June and July, 2024.
  - 3. to Gardiner in the amount of \$11,245.00 for repair services and installation of a new compressor for BOE offices.
  - 4. to Healthcare Billing Services, Inc in the amount of \$6,032.96 for the FY22 Medicaid Final Settlement billing.
  - 5. to the ESC NEO in the amount of \$11,212.50 for substitute teacher payroll for August 26-30, 2024.
  - 6. to the ESC NEO in the amount of \$6,560.00 for Crossroads student tuition for August and September, 2024.
  - 7. to the ESC WR in the amount of \$11,370.92 for Payment 1 of 11 for Broadmoor 1:1 Aides.
  - 8. to the ESC WR in the amount of \$3,150 for Juvenile Detention Center expenses for July, 2024.
  - 9. to Footprints Center for Autism in the amount of \$4,830.00 for August, 2024 Extended School Year for special needs students.
  - 10. to Hogan Transportation in the amount of \$11,571.70 for transportation services in August and September, 2024.
  - 11. to Emmanuel Ventures in the amount of \$37,125 for transportation services in August and September, 2024.
  - 12. to ABA Outreach Services in the amount of \$28,037.10 for behavioral consulting services in August and September, 2024.
- ✤ Approval of to accept the following donations:
  - 1. 12 Meta Quest 2 Headsets, 10 Meta Quest 2 Elite Straps, 2 Meta Quest 2 Elite Straps with battery pack and 5 Anker MEta Quest 2 charging stations from Steris Corporation.
  - 2. \$4,000.00 from the Class of 1964 to the Class of 1964 Scholarship Fund

#### The following Personnel recommendations were approved:

Approval of payment of Science of Reading stipends to educators who have completed the applicable professional development requirements under Ohio House Bill 33 of the 135th General Assembly. The cost of these stipends will be reimbursed to the Riverside Local School District by the Ohio Department of Education and Workforce.

Kaleigh Gil \$1,200.00 Amanda Kelleher \$1,200.00 Thomas Reilly \$1,200.00 Christina Sherwood \$1,200.00

#### **Retirement**

- Carol Campbell-Rady, Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary, effective December 31, 2024.
- ✤ Karen Palmer, Transportation Operator, effective December 31, 2024.
- Georgianne McNeil, Latchkey Coordinator, effective December 1, 2024.

#### **Resignation**

- Deborah Mills, Nutrition Services at Riverside Campus, effective September 24, 2024.
- Karen Bidlack, Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary, effective September 27, 2024.
- Tina Zaby, Educational Assistant at LaMuth Middle School, effective October 3, 2024.

#### <u>Transfer</u>

- Shannon Borris, from Educational Assistant at LaMuth Middle School to Nutrition Services at Riverside Campus, Step-7, effective November 1, 2024.
- Lana Dawson, from Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary to Educational Assistant at LaMuth Middle School, Step-1, effective November 1, 2024.

#### **Employment**

- Fredricka Betts, long-term Science teacher at Riverside Campus, One-Year Limited Contract, BA+0, Step-0, effective October 25, 2024.
- Solution Joshua Zeedrich, Spanish Interpreter, paid by timesheet, as needed, effective October 1, 2024.
- Kimberly Atchley, Educational Assistant at Buckeye Elementary, increase in hours from 2.17 to 3 hours per day, effective October 21, 2024.
- Kimberly Babcock, Nutrition Services at Riverside Campus, increase of 6 contracted days to have a total of 180-day work day calendar, effective for the 2024-2025 school year.
- Sharon Swartzwelder, Part-Time Special Needs Assistant at LaMuth Middle School, voluntary reduction in hours from 2.5 hours per day to 2.0 hours per day, effective October 7, 2024.
- Sharon Swartzwelder, Transportation Operator, increase in hours due to route change from 4.5 hours per day to 6 hours per day, effective October 7, 2024.
- Lana Dawson, Educational Assistant, to work and transition as needed at LaMuth Middle School outside of her contracted hours at Buckeye Elementary from October 23, 2024 to October 31, 202, step-1, paid by timesheet.
- Shawn Webster, 12-Month Maintenance, One-Year Limited Contract, Step-8, effective November 18, 2024.
- Linda Daniels, Evening Custodian at Buckeye Elementary, One-Year Limited Contract, Step-6, effective November 1, 2024. Pending verification of experience needed for step/pay advancement.
- Joan Zovko, 12-Month Float Custodian, Correction of two steps retroactive to August 1, 2022. Step placement for the 2024-25 contract year will be Step-13 from Step-11.

#### Supplemental Contracts

* * * * *	Taylor Valaitis Justin Toth Frank Shaffer Brian Scheider Kathy Babcock Mary Beth White Clay Babcock	Basketball-Girls 8th Grade Wrestling-Head Coach Wrestling-Varsity Assistant Swimming- Head Coach Swimming-Assistant Swimming-Assistant	\$2,926.00 \$8,777.00 \$5,014.00 \$4,177.00 \$4,177.00 \$3,344.00 Volunteer
*	Amy Bush	Swimming-Assistant	Volunteer
*	Jessica Stonecipher-Araps	Gymnastics	\$4,177.00

#### Classified Substitutes

n
n

- Educational Asst Rauch, Jessica
- Educational Asst Ross, Cheryl
- Latchkey Coord. Walker, Jennifer
- ✤ Nutrition Services Travis, Catherine Rauch, Jessica
- Secretary
- ✤ Transp. Operator Price, Crystal

#### Salary Schedule Advances

	Name	Building	From	То	Step
*	Bradley Allen	JRW	MA+9	MA+15	14
*	Miles Anderson	RHS	MA	MA+9	7
*	Denise Berdis	JRW	MA+15	MA+30	24
*	Bailey Brainard	Riverview	BA	BA+15	1
*	Jonathan Breech	LaMuth	BA+24	MA	13
*	JenniferCooper	JRW	MA	MA+9	9
*	Dena Coyne	Melridge	MA	MA+15	14
*	Michael Dingman	JRW	MA+9	MA+15	27
*	Steven Franz	JRW	MA+15	MA+30	13
*	Nathaniel Freeman	RHS	MA+9	MA+15	9
*	Abigail Hartmann	CAO	MA+15	MA+30	18
*	Drew Hartmann	RHS	MA+9	MA+15	20
*	Katherine Kaschak-Quick	Parkside	BA+9	BA+24	7
*	Lucia Knowles	Parkside	MA+15	MA+30	14
*	Anne Lowe	Parkside	MA+15	MA+30	23
*	Jessica Marut	RHS	BA+24	MA	2
*	Alexa Matejka	Buckeye	BA	BA+15	2
*	Bobbi Jo Murphy	LaMuth	MA+15	MA+30	16
*	Glenn Obergefell	RHS	MA+15	MA+30	27
*	William Ross	RHS	MA+15	MA+30	18
*	David Schwartz	JRW	MA+9	MA+15	27
*	Brittany Sintic	RHS	BA+15	MA	8
*	Krysten Studer	Parkside	BA+9	BA+15	3
*	Matthew Terelle	RHS	MA+15	MA+30	16
*	John Wakim	LaMuth	MA+15	MA+30	15
*	Pamela Wooledge	Melridge	BA+9	BA+15	6
*	Alexis Yarshen	Parkside	BA+24	MA	4

## Academic Incentive/Professional Development Reimbursement

•	Teacher	Approved
*	Brad Allen	\$735.00
*	Jamie Barney	\$635.00
*	Scott Binkiewicz	\$475.00
*	Phillip Baioni	\$635.00
*	Jonathan Breech	\$1,000.00
*	Jessica Byrum	\$588.00
*	Michael Caldwell	\$735.00
*	Lauren Cantini	\$1,000.00
*	Jennifer Cooper	\$735.00
*	Dena Coyne	\$735.00
* *	Christy Daugherty	\$908.00 \$600.00
*	Ruth DeMastry	\$894.00
* *	Michael Dingman James Field	\$1,000.00
*	Julie Foote	\$735.00
*	Steven Franz	\$825.00
*	Nathaniel Freeman	\$1,000.00
*	Kellie Galante	\$890.00
*	Kaleigh Gil	\$620.00
*	Elizabeth Goodge	\$735.00
*	Jaclyn Halsey	\$360.00
*	Abby Hartmann	\$1,000.00
*	Drew Hartmann	\$1,000.00
*	Heather Hopkins	\$680.00
*	Stacy Inbody	\$680.00
*	Jennifer Johnson	\$573.00
*	Adam Kalb	\$950.00
*	Katherine Kaschak-Quick	\$427.00
*	Amy Keefer	\$740.00
*	Alyssa Keim	\$648.00
*	Melissa Kleinknecht	\$735.00
*	Kimberly Knight	\$1,000.00
*	Lucia Knowles	\$963.00
*	Sharon Landgraf	\$840.00
*	Megan Layhew	\$475.00
*	Sally Lehman	\$475.00
*	Janeese Mackey Kelli Marks	\$395.00 \$755.00
* *	Alexa Matejka	\$1,000.00
*	Karie Matejka	\$1,000.00
*	Kristen McDevitt	\$1,000.00
*	Jaime McIntyre	\$540.00
*	Tara McKnight	\$835.00
*	Bobbi Jo Murphy	\$158.00
*	Kristen Myers	\$420.00
*	Vanessa Nielsen	\$1,000.00
*	Glenn Obergefell	\$1,000.00
*	Lynn Palek	\$420.00
*	Christopher Porostosky	\$735.00
*	Mary Jo Przela	\$185.00
*	Elizabeth Rhomberg	\$384.75
*	William Ross	\$1,000.00
*	Melissa Rusnak	\$585.00
*	Cassandra Salmi	\$415.00
*	David Schwartz	\$735.00
*	Brittany Sintic	\$1,000.00

* * * *	Teresa Sternberg Amanda Smith Krysten Studer Matthew Terelle	\$159.00 \$415.00 \$420.00 \$735.00
*	Katherine Terman	\$447.00
*	John Wakim	\$600.00
*	Katherine Watson	\$280.00
*	Joyell Weimer	\$415.00
*	Pamela Wooledge	\$1,000.00
*	Alexis Yarshen	\$1,000.00
	Total	\$45,191.75
	Total Administrators	\$45,191.75 Approved
*		
* *	Administrators	Approved
	<b>Administrators</b> Julian Eckles	<b>Approved</b> \$2,500.00
*	<b>Administrators</b> Julian Eckles Richard Frimel	<b>Approved</b> \$2,500.00 \$840.00
* *	<b>Administrators</b> Julian Eckles Richard Frimel Michael Hall	<b>Approved</b> \$2,500.00 \$840.00 \$2,490.00
* * *	<b>Administrators</b> Julian Eckles Richard Frimel Michael Hall Alison Hardy	<b>Approved</b> \$2,500.00 \$840.00 \$2,490.00 \$1,446.72

#### The following Building and Grounds/Operations recommendations were approved

- Approval of a purchase order with Diamond Door, LLC to replace the welding lab doors in Riverside High School, a set of doors in John R Williams and three exterior doors at the house at a total cost of \$25,163.95.
- Approval of a purchase order with DeSantis Solutions for the purchase of two new riding floor scrubber machines at a total cost of \$24,300.00.
- Approval of a purchase order with Stalls Plus to install additional new bathroom stall partitions at the Riverside Campus at a total cost of \$47,350.00.
- Approval of a purchase order with Thomas Fence Co. Inc. for retention pond fencing at Parkside and Riverview elementary schools at a total cost of \$48,500.00.
- Approval of an agreement from ThenDesign Architecture (TDA) for design services related to the Riverview Elementary School Expansion and Improvement Project in the amount of \$325,000.00.

#### The following Curriculum & Programming recommendations were approved

Approval of the Preschool Family Handbook for the 2024-2025 school year.

#### **Board of Education Business**

- Approval of the Riverside Local School District Board of Education to send out by email a communication to the Riverside Local School District to inform about the progress, planning, and direction of the Board of Education. The Board of Education designates Scott Fishel to meet with Director of Marketing and Communications on Monday, October 28, 2024 to formulate the email communication. The email will be sent on Monday, October 28, 2024.
- Approval of the Board of Education to require the chairperson on the Buildings and Grounds Committee to direct the items that will be placed on the Board of Education agenda at each Board of Education meeting based on the discussions at the Buildings and Grounds Committee meeting.

#### This ends all official action by the Board of Education.

 Next Meeting: Curriculum & Programming Committee Meeting - November 14, 2024 7:30 a.m. Finance/Audit & Personnel Committee Meeting - November 14, 2024 8:30 a.m. Policy Committee Meeting - November 18, 2024 7:30 a.m. Building and Grounds Committee Meeting - November 19, 2024 7:30 a.m. Board of Education Meeting - November 21, 2024 7:00 p.m.